

No. 09-56331

**UNITED STATES Court OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ANDREW W. SHALABY, SONIA  
DUNN-RUIZ,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

NEWELL RUBBERMAID, INC.; THE  
HOME DEPOT, INC.; IRWIN  
INDUSTRIAL TOOL COMPANY, INC.;  
BERNZOMATIC,

Defendants-cross-claimants - Appellees,

and

WESTERN INDUSTRIES, INC.;  
WORTHINGTON INDUSTRIES,

Cross-defendants - Appellees.

D.C. No. 3:07-cv-2107-MMA-  
BLM

Southern District of California,  
San Diego

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California  
Michael M. Anello, District Judge, Presiding,  
Barbara L. Major, Magistrate Judge, Presiding

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

Jonathan H. Lipsky sbn 262715  
Andrew W. Shalaby sbn 206841  
7525 Leviston Ave  
El Cerrito, CA 94530  
Tel. 510-528-8500, 510-524-7427  
email: andrew@shalabylaw.com  
email: jhlipsky@hotmail.com

Alan J. Gould SBN 68446  
Law Office of Gould and Hahn  
5801 Christie Ave, suite 385  
Emeryville, CA 94608  
Tel. 510-428-2229, fax 510-428-2232  
panel@eastbaylaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

(A) THE COURT IMPROPERLY WEIGHED THE SAME INCORRECT FACTS  
PRESENTED ON APPELLEES’ BRIEFS ..... 1

(B) OTHER FALSE FACTS ..... 10

    1. There were three witnesses to Plaintiff’s “admission” that he kicked the  
    torch and cylinder into the campfire: Paramedics Russo and Price, and then  
    the fireman preparing the “fire department report” ..... 10

    2. “EMT Price...determined that Mr. Shalaby kicked the cylinder into the fire”  
    ..... 10

    3. “Plaintiff was seen banging the torch/canister on the cement campfire ring”  
    ..... 10

    4. The brazed joint is stronger than the parent metal. .... 11

    5. Other False Assertions ..... 11

(C) DEFENDANTS’ OWN THEORIES OF WHAT CAUSED THE TORCH TO  
FAIL ARE IN CONFLICT, THUS PROVING THE MATTER IS IN DISPUTE  
AND NOT A PROPER SUBJECT FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ..... 12

    1. Kicked Into Fire ..... 12

    2. Banged Against Campfire Ring ..... 14

LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. EXPERT ADMISSIBILITY UNDER RULE 702 ..... 16

II. MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE BURDENS ..... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 29

///

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. [242, ..... 2, 5

*Bresnahan v. Chrysler Corp.* (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1559 ..... 25

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*, 509 U.S. 579 (1993) ..... 19, 25

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals*, 43 F.3d 1311 ..... 28

*Frye v. United States*, 293 F. 1013 ..... 17

*General Electric v. Joiner*, 522 U.S. 136 ..... 18, 20

*Gibson v. County of Washoe, Nev.*, 290 F.3d 1175 ..... 24

*Kumho Tire Company, LTD v. Carmichael* 119 S.Ct. 1167 ..... 19, 20

*People v. Knoller*, 41 Cal.4th 139 ..... 20

*Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.*, 16 Cal. 4th 953 ..... 26

*Soule v. General Motors Corp.* (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548 ..... 21, 23, 26

*Stephen v. Ford Motor Co*, 134 Cal.App.4th 1363 ..... 26

*Sullivan v. United States Dep ‘t of the Navy*, 365 F.3d 827 ..... 25

*United States v. W.R. Grace*, 504 F.3d 745 ..... 18

*West v. Johnson & Johnson Products, Inc.*, 174 Cal.App.3d 831 ..... 21

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Federal Rules of Evidence, rule 702 ..... 16-19

**STATE STATUTES**

Rest.3d, Torts: Products Liability §3 ..... 21
